ADOPTED - JULY 25, 2023

AGENDA ITEM NO. 21
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

 

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

 

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE A THREE-YEAR CONTRACT EXTENSION WITH 

SPICER GROUP, INC. TO PROVIDE CONSULTING SERVICES FOR CERTAIN TRAILS 

AND PARKS MILLAGE RELATED ITEMS

RESOLUTION #23 - 334
WHEREAS, through Resolution #20-560 the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorized entering into a three-year contract with Spicer Group Inc., a consultant with various personnel with very diverse skill sets to assist County staff with the Trails and Park Millage for a first-year cost of $106,488, second-year cost of $107,515.38, and third-year cost of $108,553.03; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners approved an option to renew the contract for an additional three-year period; and

WHEREAS, the Parks Department would like to exercise a three-year contract extension with Spicer Group Inc.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes extending the contract with Spicer Group, Inc., for an additional three years for an estimated fourth-year cost of $105,850, an estimated fifth-year cost of $106,980 and an estimated sixth-year cost of $108,000 from the Trails and Parks Millage fund to provide consulting services to the Ingham County Parks staff for the delivery of certain millage related items.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners also authorizes Spicer Group’s attendance at Park Commission, Board of Commissioners, and other meetings, if required and requested, at a cost of $400.00 per meeting, for a three-year total of $12,000 for a total contract amount not to exceed $332,830.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the fourth, fifth, and sixth year cost will be included in the Parks Department’s future budget request for the appropriate amount each year:

	Budget Year
	Yearly Amount
	Meeting Fee
	Total

	2024
	$105,850
	$4,000
	$109,850

	2025
	$106,980
	$4,000
	$110,980

	2026
	$108,000
	$4,000
	$112,000


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Cahill, Trubac, Morgan, Ruest, Pawar, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  07/17/2023

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Tennis, Sebolt, Polsdofer, Peña, Johnson, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Morgan     Approved  07/19/2023

